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 Bayer off to a successful start in 2016 

 Group sales €11.9 billion (+0.5%; Fx & portfolio adj. +3.2%) 

 EBITDA before special items €3.4 billion (+15.7%) 

 Substantial sales growth at Pharmaceuticals  

 Earnings expand in all segments 

 Forecast for 2016 confirmed 
 
 

Group Key Figures for Q1 2016 (continuing operations, unless stated differently) 

Euro million Q1 2015 Q1 2016 % y-o-y  Consensus** 

Sales 
Volume 
Price 
Currency 
Portfolio 

EBITDA 

EBITDA before special items 

EBIT 

Net special items 

EBIT before special items 

Financial result 

Income taxes 

Income after taxes from cont. operations 

Income after taxes from discont. operations 

Net income - total 

EPS - cont. operations (Euro/share) 

EPS - discont. operations (Euro/share) 

EPS - total (Euro/share) 

Core EPS - cont. operations (Euro/share) 

Core EPS - discont. operations (Euro/share) 

Core EPS - total (Euro/share) 

Gross cash flow 

Delta working capital 

Net cash flow from discont. operations 

Net cash flow - total 

CapEx (cash relevant) 

Operating free cash flow - total 

11,879 
+2.7% 
-0.1% 
+7.4% 
+4.8% 

2,745 

2,941 

1,944 

(244) 

2,188 

(274) 

(375) 

1,295 

45      

1,334 

1.56 

0.06 

1.62 

2.08 

0.06 

2.14 

2,011 

(1,334) 

47 

724 

345 

379 

11,941 
+5.2% 
-2.0% 
-2.7% 
0.0% 

3,376 

3,404 

2,335 

(272) 

2,607 

(315) 

(478) 

1,542 

39 

1,511 

1.78 

0.05 

1.83 

2.37 

0.05 

2.42 

2,576 

(2,073) 

819 

1,322 

363 

959 

0.5 / 3.2* 
 
 
 
 

23.0 

15.7 

20.1 

(11.5) 

 19.1 

(15.0) 

(27.5) 

19.1 

(13.3) 

13.3 

14.1 

 
13.0  

13.9 

 

13.1 

28.1 

(55.4) 

 

82.6 

5.2 

 

12,130 
 
 
 
 

2,942 

3,050 

2,164 

(122) 

2,286 

(284) 

 
 

91 

        1,488 

1.69 

 

 
2.15 

 

Euro million 
Dec. 31, 

2015 
March 31, 

2016 

Net financial debt 

Net pension liability 

17,449 

10,843 

16,323 

13,313 

2015 figures restated 
*) Currency and portfolio adjusted 
sales growth 
**) Consensus figures as of April 14, 
2016 provided by Vara Research 
GmbH 
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Bayer Group Forecast 2016 
Based on the business development described in this report and taking into account the potential risks and 
opportunities as well as the prevailing currency environment, we are confirming the forecast we published in 
February (see Annual Report 2015, Chapter 18.2). 

 

Pharmaceuticals  

Euro million Q1 2015 Q1 2016 % y-o-y  Consensus** 

Sales 

EBITDA before special items 

EBITDA-margin before 

special items 

3,562 

1,085 

30.5% 

3,889 

1,261 

32.4% 

9.2 / 12.2* 

16.2 

3,782 

1,156 

30.6% 

2015 figures restated 
*) Currency and portfolio adjusted sales growth 
**) Consensus figures as of April 14, 2016 provided by Vara Research GmbH 

 

Best Selling Pharmaceutical Products  

   Euro million Q1 2015 Q1 2016 % y-o-y % y-o-y Fx 

Xarelto  
     of which USA 
Eylea 
     of which USA  
Kogenate  
     of which USA  
Mirena product family 
     of which USA 
Nexavar 
     of which USA  
Betaferon / Betaseron  
     of which USA  
YAZ product family 
     of which USA 
Adalat 
     of which USA  
Glucobay 
     of which USA 
Aspirin Cardio 
     of which USA 
Avalox / Avelox 
     of which USA 
Gadovist 
     of which USA  
Xofigo 
     of which USA  
Ultravist 
     of which USA 
Stivarga 
     of which USA  

482 
78 

253 
0 

261 
74 

232 
154 
196 

71 
208 

93 
181 

33 
162 

1 
130 

0 
136 

0 
110 

0 
69 
21 
54 
41 
73 
2 

71 
46 

617 
86 

372 
0 

296 
96 

248 
169 
213 

81 
190 
100 
172 

40 
160 

1 
139 

1 
137 

0 
98 
0 

82 
27 
75 
50 
71 
1 

67 
 35 

28.0 
10.3 
47.0 

 
13.4 
29.7 
6.9 
9.7 
8.7 

14.1 
(8.7) 

7.5 
(5.0)  
21.2 
(1.2) 

 
 6.9 

 
0.7 
 

(10.9) 
 

 18.8 
28.6 
38.9 
22.0 
(2.7) 

 
(5.6) 

(23.9) 

31.5 
9.9 

48.9 
 

13.7 
26.7 
 7.2 
7.6 

10.8 
11.4 
(7.9)  

6.0 
 3.1 

19.0 
4.6 
 

10.1 
 

6.0 
 

(5.4) 
 

 20.2 
21.9 
36.7 
21.1 
2.6 

(38.5) 
(5.3) 

(25.1) 

%y-o-y Fx: Currency adjusted sales growth  
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 Pharmaceuticals: Price -0.5%, volume +12.7%, currency -3.0%, portfolio ±0.0% 

 The sales increase at Pharmaceuticals was largely attributable to the continued strong development of our 

recently launched products. Xarelto, Eylea, Stivarga, Xofigo and Adempas posted combined sales of €1,187 

million (Q1 2015: €898 million). The Pharmaceuticals business expanded significantly in all regions on a 

currency-adjusted basis.  

 Xarelto once again posted encouraging sales gains. This was mainly attributable to substantial volume 

increases in Europe and Japan. Business with Xarelto also developed positively in the U.S., where it is 

marketed by a subsidiary of Johnson & Johnson. 

 We registered considerably higher sales of Eylea in all regions, particularly in Europe, Canada and Japan.  

 Sales of Kogenate posted significant gains compared with the weak prior-year quarter. We also began 

marketing our new hemophilia medicine Kovaltry in Europe and the U.S. in the first quarter of 2016.  

 The Mirena product family benefited especially from expanded volumes in the U.S. 

 Nexavar achieved substantial sales gains particularly in the U.S.  

 Sales of Betaferon/Betaseron were down overall, due partly to changes in sales phasing for tender 

businesses in Latin America. By contrast, sales rose in the U.S.  

 Sales of the YAZ product family were up slightly against the prior-year quarter. This was mainly attributable 

to positive development in the U.S. and China. In Europe, on the other hand, sales receded due to lower 

demand.  

 Sales increases for Adalat and Glucobay resulted mainly from gains in China.  

 We registered a decline in sales of Avalox/Avelox, especially in Canada following patent expiration. 

 Gadovist posted substantial sales gains, particularly in the U.S. The launch of the product in Japan also 

played a major part in this development. 

 Xofigo benefited mainly from good business development in the U.S. and Europe. 

 Intensified competition in the U.S. caused sales of Stivarga to move back.  

 Sales of Adempas amounted to €56 million (Q1 2015: €38 million) and reflected the proportionate 

recognition of the one-time payment resulting from the sGC collaboration with Merck & Co. 

 The substancial increase in EBITDA before special items at Pharmaceuticals was due largely to the very 

good business performance. As expected, however, higher investments in research and development and 

negative currency effects of around €30 million had a diminishing effect.   

 

Consumer Health 

Euro million Q1 2015 Q1 2016 % y-o-y  Consensus** 

Sales 

EBITDA before special items 

EBITDA-margin before 

special items 

1,556 

369 

23.7% 

1,520 

383 

25.2% 

(2.3) / 2.2* 

3.8 

1,589 

385 

24.2% 

2015 figures restated 
*) Currency and portfolio adjusted sales growth 
**) Consensus figures as of April 14, 2016 provided by Vara Research GmbH 

 Consumer Health: Price +3.7%, volume -1.5%, currency -4.5%, portfolio ±0.0% 

 The Consumer Health business posted significant gains in LatAm/Africa/Middle East and in Asia/Pacific, 

while sales were down in Europe due mainly to the macroeconomic situation in Russia. Sales declined slightly 

in the U.S. 

 Alongside earnings contributions from positive business development, cost synergies had a favorable effect 

on EBITDA before special items. By contrast, negative currency effects amounted to about €20 million. 
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Crop Science  

Euro million Q1 2015 Q1 2016 % y-o-y 
 

Consensus** 

Sales 

Crop Protection / Seeds 

Environmental Science 

EBITDA before special items 

EBITDA-margin before special 

items 

3,092 

2,889 

203 

1,040 

33.6% 

3,023 

2,819 

204 

1,106 

36.6% 

(2.2) / 1.2* 

(2.4) / 1.1* 

0.5 / 3.0* 

6.3 

3,132 

 
 

1,040 

33.2% 

 *) Currency and portfolio adjusted sales growth 
**) Consensus figures as of April 14, 2016 provided by Vara Research GmbH 
     

Q1 2016 
Europe North America Asia/Pacific 

LatAm/Africa/ 
Middle East 

Euro 
million 

% y-o-y
Fx 

Euro 
million 

% y-o-y
Fx 

Euro 
million 

% y-o-y 
Fx 

Euro 
million 

% y-o-y 
Fx 

Crop Science 1,348 0.7 952 3.8 342 (2.5) 381 1.0 
%y-o-y Fx: Currency adjusted sales growth 

 Price +1.7%, volume -0.5%, currency -3.5%, portfolio +0.1% 

 We slightly expanded business at Crop Protection / Seeds despite an ongoing weak market environment. 

Sales of Environmental Science developed positively. 

 Sales at Crop Protection came in at €2,182 million (-1.7% Fx & portf. adj.). Fungicides (€827 million, +2.9% 

Fx & portf. adj.) and SeedGrowth (€226 million, +5.4% Fx & portf. adj.) developed positively. Herbicides (€845 

million, -3.8% Fx & portf. adj.) and Insecticides (€284 million, -12.2% Fx & portf. adj.) declined. Sales in 

Seeds came in at €637 million (+11.9% Fx & portf. adj.). 

 In Europe sales of Seeds grew by a double-digit percentage, thanks above all to positive development for 

vegetable seed. We also saw a significant increase in sales of seed treatments, while business at Fungicides 

expanded slightly. Sales of the Insecticides business were down considerably against the prior-year quarter, 

due particularly to lower sales of products for application in oilseed rape/canola. Environmental Science 

posted a decline in sales.  

 In North America sales at both SeedGrowth and Seeds increased by double-digit percentages; sales of our 

soybean and oilseed rape/canola seeds developed especially positively. On the other hand, sales declined 

sharply at both Herbicides and Insecticides. Environmental Science posted encouraging growth. 

 In the Asia/Pacific region business receded at Insecticides and Fungicides. Higher sales of vegetable seed 

and seed treatments were not sufficient to offset this trend.  

 In the LatAm/Africa/Middle East region we posted considerable sales gains at Fungicides, particularly with 

products for use in soybeans, and with vegetable seed. By contrast, sales declined especially at SeedGrowth, 

but also at Herbicides and Insecticides.   

 EBITDA before special items at Crop Science improved due to earnings contributions from higher selling 

prices and lower cost of goods sold. Higher research and development spending and a negative currency 

effect of €15 million had a diminishing effect. 
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Animal Health 

Euro million Q1 2015 Q1 2016 % y-o-y  Consensus** 

Sales 

EBITDA before special items 

EBITDA-margin before 

special items 

386 

102 

26.4% 

408 

122 

29.9% 

5.7 / 8.8* 

19.6 

390 

99 

25.4% 

*) Currency and portfolio adjusted sales growth 
**) Consensus figures as of April 14, 2016 provided by Vara Research GmbH 

 Price +0.5%, volume +8.3%, currency -3.1%, portfolio ±0.0% 

 Sales growth at Animal Health was chiefly attributable to increased demand in the U.S.  

 EBITDA before special items at Animal Health improved due especially to the good development of 

business. 

 

Life Sciences 

Euro million Q1 2015 Q1 2016 % y-o-y  Consensus** 

Sales 

EBITDA before special items 

EBITDA-margin before 

special items 

8,865 

2,517 

28.4% 

9,091 

2,900 

31.9% 

2.5 / 5.9* 

15.2 

9,164 

2,631 

28.7% 

*) Currency and portfolio adjusted sales growth 
**) Consensus figures as of April 14, 2016 provided by Vara Research GmbH 

 

Covestro 

Euro million Q1 2015 Q1 2016 % y-o-y 
 

Consensus** 

Sales 

EBITDA before special items 

EBITDA-margin before 

special items 

3,014 

424 

14.1% 

2,850 

504 

17.7% 

(5.4) / (4.7)* 

18.9 

 

2,964 

415 

14.0% 

*) Currency and portfolio adjusted sales growth 
**) Consensus figures as of April 14, 2016 provided by Vara Research GmbH 

 Price -10.6%, volume +5.9%, currency -0.7%, portfolio ±0.0% 

 Sales of Covestro were down due to significantly lower selling prices, mainly as a result of the raw material 

price development and primarily at Polyurethanes. Volumes were above the level of the prior-year quarter 

overall.  

 EBITDA before special items at Covestro improved considerably. Sales volumes expanded. Decreased raw 

material prices outweighed lower selling prices to deliver a net increase in earnings. 
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Key figures for Q1 2016    
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Bayer Investor Relations contacts: 
Dr. Alexander Rosar (+49-214-30-81013)  Judith Nestmann (+49-214-30-66836) 

Dr. Jürgen Beunink (+49-214-30-65742)   Constance Spitzer (+49-214-30-33021) 

Peter Dahlhoff (+49-214-30-33022)   Dr. Olaf Weber (+49-214-30-33567) 

     

Forward-looking statements 
This announcement may contain forward-looking statements based on current assumptions and forecasts made by Bayer Group or subgroup 
management. Various known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors could lead to material differences between the actual future 
results, financial situation, development or performance of the company and the estimates given here. These factors include those discussed 
in Bayer’s public reports which are available on the Bayer website at www.bayer.com. The company assumes no liability whatsoever to 
update these forward-looking statements or to conform them to future events or developments. 

                 


